
           

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
 

BOARD AGENDA
 

Special Magistrate Hearing - Tuesday, January 15, 2018 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

 
           

1. CALL TO ORDER   

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   

 

3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS   

 

A. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES   

 

B. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED   

 

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS   

 

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES   

 

A. 17-2777  2210 N 17th Street Sands, Desean D. Shaun Coss
 

B. 18-1119  620 Texas Court  Kuczynski, Anthony Shaun Coss
 

C. 18-1236  3731 Oleander Avenue  Maxiplex Investments LLC Shaun Coss
 

D. 18-1276  1610 Avenue M  Horton, Hettie M. Shaun Coss
 

E. 18-1459  601 N 18th Street  All Around Town LLC  Shaun Coss
 

F. 18-1484  2801 Citrus Avenue  Hatfield, James E. Paul Julin
 

G. 18-1512  1201 Georgia Avenue  Ceren, Norma  Paul Julin
 
 

 

H. 18-1524  1005 Ohio Avenue  Pacheco, Lisa M. C. Shaun Coss
 

I. 18-1726  2105 Avenue Q B and B Business Mgmt
Service

Paul Julin

↵
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J. 18-1806  707 N  23rd Street  Walker, Calvin Shaun Coss
 
 

 

K. 18-1891  1610 N 17th Street  Torres, Ignacio  Paul Julin
 
 

 

L. 18-1922  2510 Avenue K  Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC

 Paul Julin

 
 

 

M. 18-1923  2512 Avenue K  Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC

Paul Julin

 

N. 18-1924  2514 Avenue K Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC

 Paul Julin

 

O. 18-1925  2505 Wilkins Street  Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC

 Paul Julin

 

P. 18-1933  2311 Delaware Avenue  Campos, Samuel C.  Paul Julin
 

Q. 18-2060  621 S US Hwy 1 B  Ali, Zubair B. Paul Julin
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R. 15-1123
Recall

603 N 8th St. Gilbert, Roland Shaun Coss

 

S. 17-1402
Recall

223 Avenue A Hatfield, James Shaun Coss

 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)   

 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS   

 

8. OTHER CASES   

 

A. 08-2629
Massey
(Recall)

1222 Avenue B Delva, Marking Shaun Coss

 

9. NEW BUSINESS   

 

10. OLD BUSINESS   

 

Any person seeking to appeal any decision by the Special Magistrate with respect to any matter
considered at this meeting is advised that a record of proceedings is required in any such appeal and that
such person may need to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made including the testimony
and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should
contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.A.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #17-2777 - 2210 N 17th Street
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2777  2210 N 17th Street Sands, Desean D. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 18, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Desean D. Denaro Sands
 2210 N 17th Street
 Ft Pierce, FL 34946

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Obtain a permit for the residential repairs including but not limited to the new electrical
service panel and riser, electrical alterations, window, entry door, stucco repairs, drywall,
durock, bathtub enclosure, and plumbing alterations.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 04:23 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.B.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1119 - 620 Texas Court
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1119  620 Texas Court  Kuczynski, Anthony Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 6, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Anthony Kuczynski
 620 Texas Court
 Ft Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Obtain a permit for the framing of the floors and walls, drywall, plumbing, electrical, stucco
repairs, soffit and fascia replacement and all other work that is being done without permits.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 
days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 09:25 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.C.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1236 - 3731 Oleander Avenue
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1236  3731 Oleander Avenue  Maxiplex Investments LLC Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 16, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:

OWNER:
 Maxiplex Investments LLC
 341 Charroux Drive
 Palm Beach Gardens, FL  33410

OTHER:
Mark J Nowicki
Reg. Agent for  Maxiplex, LLC
480 Maplewood Dr. Suite 2
Jupiter, FL 33458

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required, IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Revise the scope of work for permit 18-791 to include all work necessary to comply with the
National Electrical Code, as indicated in the disapproved inspection.
2.  Obtain a permit for the installation of the refrigerated coolers in this unit.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 04:39 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.D.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1276 - 1610 Avenue M
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1276  1610 Avenue M  Horton, Hettie M. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 19, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Hettie M. Horton
 366 SW 32nd Avenue
 Deerfield, FL 33442

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.15 Exterior Doors, IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC 305.2 Structural
Members, IPMC 309.1 Infestation, IPMC 704.2.2 Smoke Alarms      

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Install smoke detectors as required.
2. Properly seal all holes and cracks in interior ceilings and walls.
3. Screen the crawlspace to prevent the entry of rodents.
4. Replace the rotten sub-floor as needed.
5. Repair or replace the entry door frame.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 09:59 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 





   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.E.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1459 - 601 N 18th Street
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1459  601 N 18th Street  All Around Town LLC  Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  Shaun Coss Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 All Around Town LLC
Reg. Agent Mary McFadden
 2225 NW 32nd Terrace
 Ft Lauderdale, FL 33311

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building, Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required, IPMC
108.1.2 Unsafe Equipment, IPMC 304.13 Window & Door Frames, IPMC 304.13.2
Openable Windows, IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC 603.1 Mechanical
Equipment, IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment, IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
The room on the south side of the house has been converted to livable space without a
permit.  Obtain a permit and  restore the room to its original use or bring it up to code as
livable space.

1.

A water heater has been installed, drywall and plumbing alterations have been made
without permits.  Obtain permits for work that has been done.

2.

All windows and doors must be maintained and able to open.3.
The breaker panel cover has been removed, re-install the cover.4.
Install all missing receptacle faceplates.5.
Re-install baseboards so that all interior surfaces are sealed to prevent entry of rodents
and/or insects.

6.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.



Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 11:52 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.F.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1484 - 2801 Citrus Avenue
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1484  2801 Citrus Avenue  Hatfield, James E. Paul Julin

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 16, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 James E Hatfield
 PO Box 1506
 Ft Pierce, FL 34954

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Replace the roof where it is leaking.
2.  Repair all ceiling damage.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 12:56 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.G.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1512 - 1201 Georgia Avenue
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1512  1201 Georgia Avenue  Ceren, Norma  Paul Julin
 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 24, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Norma Ceren
 1201 Georgia Avenue
 Ft Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required
 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Obtain a permit for the alterations that have been made to enclose the carport; including but
not limited to the installation of garage doors and windows.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 12:29 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.H.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1524 - 1005 Ohio Avenue
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1524  1005 Ohio Avenue  Pacheco, Lisa M. C. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 24, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Lisa M. Chase Pacheco
 37 Maple Avenue
 Highland, NY 12528

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain permit 17-2669 for an a/c change out.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 10:08 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.I.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1726 - 2105 Avenue Q
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1726  2105 Avenue Q B and B Business Mgmt
Service Paul Julin

 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 26, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 B and B Business Management Service
 1216 York Avenue #B
 Ft Pierce, FL 34982

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 504.3 Plumbing System Hazards, IPMC 506.1 General Plumbing, IPMC 603.1
Mechanical Equipment
 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Repair or replace toilet that is leaking around the floor.1.
Repair or replace kitchen sink that drains out to the carport.2.
Repair or replace AC unit that is leaking onto surrounding floor. 3.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 
_60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 12:58 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.J.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1806 - 707 N 23rd Street
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1806  707 N  23rd Street  Walker, Calvin Shaun Coss
 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 5, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Calvin Walker
 707 N 23rd Street
 Ft Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment, IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment, IPMC 504.1
Plumbing Fixtures

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Repair or replace HVAC unit.
2.  Repair or replace all non-working electrical equipment, including fixtures, switches, breakers,
etc.
3.  Repair or replace all leaking toilets.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 04:50 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.K.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1891 - 1610 N 17th Street
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1891  1610 N 17th Street  Torres, Ignacio  Paul Julin
 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 10, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Ignacio Torres
 30-A Cove Overlook Drive
 Hendersonville, NC 28739

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC 704.6.1.1 Smoke Alarms, IPMC 506.2 Sanitary
Drainage System Maintenance, IPMC 602.3  Heat Supply
 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Repair or replace rotted ceilings.
2. Install missing smoke alarms.
3. Repair sewer line that is not functioning properly.
4. Provide heating to the dwelling.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review



Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 10:58 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.L.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1922 - 2510 Avenue K 
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1922  2510 Avenue K  Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC  Paul Julin

 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 13, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Saint Lucie Building Trust LLC
 710 NE 126th Street
 Miami, FL 33161

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures, IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Make all necessary plumbing repairs, to include leaking shower head.
2. Clean interior surfaces where mold is present.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of   $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 11:01 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.M.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1923 - 2512 Avenue K
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1923  2512 Avenue K  Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC Paul Julin

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 13, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Saint Lucie Building Trust LLC
 710 NE 126th Street
 Miami, FL  33161

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment, IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Make all necessary repairs to the electrical system.
2.  Make all necessary repairs to the sanitary drainage system, including the leaking kitchen
sink drain line.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 
60  days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 03:01 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.N.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1924 - 2514 Avenue K
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1924  2514 Avenue K Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC  Paul Julin

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 13, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 SAINT LUCIE BUILDING TRUST LLC
 710 NE 126th Street
 Miami, FL 33161

OCCUPIED BY:

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance, IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures,
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Replace the sanitary clean out cap.
2.  Repair or replace kitchen sink and faucet.
3.  Identify the cause and clean interior surfaces of excessive mold and mildew in the laundry
room & bathroom.  Make all necessary
     corrections.
4.  Replace damaged and or missing window screens.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 08:52 AM



Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.O.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1925 - 2505 Wilkins Street
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1925  2505 Wilkins Street  Saint Lucie Building Trust
LLC  Paul Julin

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 13, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Saint Lucie Building Trust LLC
 710 NE 126th Street
 Miami, FL 33161

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.13.2 Openable  Windows

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Replace window hardware as needed.  All windows must be openable.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of   $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 11:27 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.P.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-1933 - 2311 Delaware Avenue
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1933  2311 Delaware Avenue  Campos, Samuel C.  Paul Julin

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 17, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Samuel C. & Maria G Campos
 15840 W Telegraph Rd
 Santa Paula, CA 93060

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the framing and drywall work that is being done and for any other
residential renovations that are taking place that require a permit.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 10:06 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.Q.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #18-2060 - 621 S US Highwy 1 B
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2060  621 S US Hwy 1 B  Ali, Zubair B. Paul Julin
 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  August 3, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Zubair B & Nageen Z. Ali
 233 SW Whitmore Dr
 Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the repair to the wall.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 10:49 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.R.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #15-1123 - 603 N 8th St.

Information
SUBJECT:
15-1123
Recall 603 N 8th St. Gilbert, Roland Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  February 15, 2018 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Ronald & Lynrose Gilbert
605 N 8th St.
Fort Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section: 5-1.105.1 Permit Required
IPMC 108.1.3 Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
IPMC 304.6 Exterior Walls
IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 304.13.1 Glazing
IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens
IPMC 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms Ventilation
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures
IPMC 602.2 Residential Heat Supply
IPMC 607.1 Duct Systems
IPMC 704.2.2 Smoke Alarms

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. The roof appears to be sagging and may be buckling.  Obtain a permit to make all necessary
repairs.
2. Replace all broken window glazing.
3. Replace all missing window screens. 
4. Seal all holes in the exterior walls.
5. Repair or replace the ventilation fan in the bathroom.  
6. The plumbing under the kitchen sink is not to code, it is being supported by a stick.  Make all
necessary repairs.
7. Repair or replace the heating system.
8. The duct system has been damaged by rodents. Obtain a permit to make all necessary
repairs.



9. Replace missing smoke detectors.    
10. Obtain a permit for replacing the water heater.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/09/2019 01:28 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.S.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #17-1402 - 223 Avenue A
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1402
Recall 223 Avenue A Hatfield, James Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 27, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
James Hatfield
PO Box 1506
Ft Pierce, FL 34954

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for replacing the rooftop a/c unit. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit to replace the rooftop a/c unit; obtain any other required permits
pursuant to the Florida Building Code and/or the Code of Ordinances; obtain approval for all
required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit has been closed; comply with all
other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the Order not requiring a
permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 04/13/2018 12:50 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/09/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 8.A.        
Meeting Date: 01/15/2019  
Re: Case #08-2629 - 1222 Avenue B
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
08-2629
Massey
(Recall)

1222 Avenue B Delva, Marking Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: July 31, 2008 Type of Presentation: Massey Hearing

OWNER:
OWNER:
Marking Delva
1222 Avenue B
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure
IPMC 302.3 Sidewalks & Driveways
IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure
IPMC 304.5 Foundation Walls
IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 305.2 Structural Members
IPMC 305.5 Handrails & Guards
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.4 Wiring

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
June 7, 2017 Special Magistrate found Marking Delva responsible for the violations
referenced above and gave 90 days to obtain a permit and comply to all permit conditions
or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

1.

December 20, 2017 an inspection was made, the violations were not in compliance, the
fines began.

2.

February 27, 2018 received request from Marking Delva for Special Magistrate to stop
fines from accruing or waive due to her application for the SHIP program being granted.

3.

March 7, 2018 the Special Magistrate stopped the fines from accruing for six (6) months to4.

↵



allow time to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions.
April 20, 2018 the SHIP funding was denied. 5.
In speaking with the Building Department Investigator, Shaun Coss, it was decided to
recall the case for further instructions. 

6.

The fines are, as of March 7, 2018, $7,720.00 ($20.00 recording fees). 7.
As of January 10, 2019, there are no active permits.8.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Denial 
Ext of Time 
3 Criteria 
Order 
Request 
Aff of Non Comp 
Tax Card 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 11/07/2018 03:55 PM
Final Approval Date: 11/07/2018 







MASSEY HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 

Case No: 08-2629                   Address: 1222 Avenue B             Date: March 7, 2018 

 
 
 

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION:  Moderate 
 

 
2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 

OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 

ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 

THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  Still in violation. Permit reissued and some 

repairs were made; however, the permit has since expired. 
 

 
3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 

BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 

QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? N/A 
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